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APPENDIX

Reliability Analysis-Patients-Pilot Study
Table 1.Price 

	Reliability Statistics

	Cronbach’s alpha
	Cronbach’s alpha based on standardized items
	N of items

	.749
	.749
	2


	Item-Total Statistics

	 
	Scale mean if item deleted
	Scale variance if item deleted
	Corrected item-total correlation
	Squared multiple correlation
	Cronbach’s alpha if item deleted

	Price
	4.80
	2.924
	.599
	.359
	.(a)

	Price dictate
	4.83
	2.833
	.599
	.359
	.(a)


a The value is negative due to a negative average covariance among items. This violates reliability model assumptions. You may want to check item codlings.

Note. From Statistical analysis

Table 2. DTC

	Reliability Statistics

	Cronbach’s alpha
	Cronbach’s alpha based on standardized items
	N of items

	.692
	.683
	3


 Table 2. (continued)

	Item-Total Statistics

	
	Scale mean if item deleted
	Scale variance if item deleted
	Corrected item-total correlation
	Squared multiple correlation
	Cronbach’s alpha if item deleted

	Promotion
	9.60
	9.421
	.434
	.359
	.735

	DTC
	9.00
	11.241
	.403
	.345
	.718

	Advertising
	9.67
	6.161
	.736
	.544
	.659


Note. From Statistical analysis

Table 3
Expert in Files

	Reliability Statistics

	Cronbach’s alpha
	Cronbach’s alpha based on standardized items
	N of items

	.744
	.748
	2


	Item-Total Statistics

	 
	Scale mean if item deleted
	Scale variance if item deleted
	Corrected item-total correlation
	Squared multiple correlation
	Cronbach’s alpha if item deleted

	Experience
	5.63
	1.068
	.597
	.356
	.(a)

	Familiarity
	5.53
	1.361
	.597
	.356
	.(a)


A value is negative due to a negative average covariance among items. This violates reliability model assumptions. You may want to check item codlings.

Note. From Statistical analysis

Table 4 Managed Care Influence
	Reliability Statistics

	Cronbach’s alpha
	Cronbach’s alpha based on standardized items
	N of items

	.823
	.832
	3


	Item-Total Statistics

	 
	Scale mean if item deleted
	Scale variance if item deleted
	Corrected item-total correlation
	Squared multiple correlation
	Cronbach’s alpha if item deleted

	Formulary plan
	11.53
	4.947
	.662
	.531
	.795

	Co-pay
	11.13
	6.464
	.601
	.435
	.830

	Reimbursement
	11.27
	5.651
	.810
	.656
	.639


Note. From Statistical analysis



Table 5 Price

	Reliability Statistics

	Cronbach’s Alpha
	Cronbach’s Alpha Based on Standardized Items
	N of Items

	.698
	.705
	4


	Item-Total Statistics

	
	Scale Mean if Item Deleted
	Scale Variance if Item Deleted
	Corrected Item-Total Correlation
	Squared Multiple Correlation
	Cronbach’s Alpha if Item Deleted

	Price
	15.88
	6.463
	.664
	.480
	.701

	Price dictate
	15.35
	7.615
	.376
	.287
	.715

	Co-pay
	15.47
	7.788
	.566
	.433
	.684

	Formulary Plan
	15.36
	9.027
	.368
	.263
	.697


Note. From Statistical analysis

Table.6 Direct-to-Consumer

	Reliability Statistics

	Cronbach’s Alpha
	Cronbach’s Alpha Based on Standardized Items
	N of Items

	.733
	.740
	2


Table 6. (continued)

	Item-Total Statistics

	
	Scale Mean if Item Deleted
	Scale Variance if Item Deleted
	Corrected Item-Total Correlation
	Squared Multiple Correlation
	Cronbach’s Alpha if Item Deleted

	DTC
	4.57
	2.430
	.587
	.345
	.(a)

	Advertising
	5.36
	1.715
	.587
	.345
	.(a)


a The value is negative due to a negative average covariance among items. This violates reliability model assumptions. You may want to check item codlings.

Note. From Statistical analysis

Table 7 Managed Care 
	Reliability Statistics

	Cronbach’s Alpha
	Cronbach’s Alpha Based on Standardized Items
	N of Items

	.882
	.882
	4


	Item-Total Statistics

	
	Scale Mean if Item Deleted
	Scale Variance if Item Deleted
	Corrected Item-Total Correlation
	Squared Multiple Correlation
	Cronbach’s Alpha if Item Deleted

	Formulary plan
	15.51
	8.584
	.570
	.333
	.912

	Co-pay
	15.63
	7.149
	.825
	.802
	.815

	Reimbursement
	15.63
	7.245
	.845
	.808
	.808

	Familiarity
	15.75
	7.942
	.749
	.569
	.847


Note. From Statistical analysis

Table 8 Experience with Medication

	Reliability Statistics

	Cronbach’s Alpha
	Cronbach’s Alpha Based on Standardized Items
	N of Items

	.814
	.814
	2


	Item-Total Statistics

	
	Scale Mean if Item Deleted
	Scale Variance if Item Deleted
	Corrected Item-Total Correlation
	Squared Multiple Correlation
	Cronbach’s Alpha if Item Deleted

	Familiarity
	5.15
	1.010
	.686
	.471
	.(a)

	Experience
	5.09
	1.019
	.686
	.471
	.(a)


a The value is negative due to a negative average covariance among items. This violates reliability model assumptions. You may want to check item codlings.

Note. From Statistical analysis

ANOVA Test Result for Patients Request for Medication
Education and would you request medication from your physicians when you unhealthy

Table 9 Education
	Descriptives 

	 
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error
	95% Confidence Interval for Mean
	Minimum
	Maximum

	 
	Lower Bound
	Upper Bound
	Lower Bound
	Upper Bound
	Lower Bound
	Upper Bound
	Lower Bound
	Upper Bound

	1
	5
	3.80
	1.304
	.583
	2.18
	5.42
	2
	5

	2
	2
	5.00
	1.414
	1.000
	-7.71
	17.71
	4
	6

	3
	2
	2.50
	.707
	.500
	-3.85
	8.85
	2
	3

	4
	8
	4.38
	1.408
	.498
	3.20
	5.55
	2
	6

	5
	32
	3.41
	1.434
	.253
	2.89
	3.92
	1
	6

	6
	92
	4.15
	1.489
	.155
	3.84
	4.46
	1
	6

	7
	46
	4.24
	1.369
	.202
	3.83
	4.65
	1
	6

	Total
	187
	4.04
	1.460
	.107
	3.83
	4.25
	1
	6


Table 9(continued)

	ANOVA 

	 
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	Between Groups
	23.605
	6
	3.934
	1.898
	.083

	Within Groups
	373.133
	180
	2.073
	
	

	Total
	396.738
	186
	
	
	


Number 1 was did not complete high school.

Number 2 was high school diploma or GED.

Number 3 was some college or Associates Degree.

Number 4 was Bachelors Degree.

Number 5 was Master, Doctoral, or Other Professional degree (M.A., J.D., and PhD. MD)

Note. From Statistical analysis

Correlation Analysis for Patients Health
Table 10 Correlation Analysis for Patients Health

	Correlations 

	 
	 
	 
	Unhealthy
	Positive Experience

	Spearman’s rho
	Unhealthy
	Correlation Coefficient
	1.000
	.002

	 
	 
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.
	.976

	 
	 
	N
	187
	187

	 
	Positive experience
	Correlation Coefficient
	.002
	1.000

	 
	 
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.976
	.

	 
	 
	N
	187
	187


Note. From Statistical analysis

Regression Analysis D-C-T and Patient 
Health Status
Table 11 Patient’s Request for Medication Moderated by DTC
	Coefficients (a)

	Model
	 
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.
	95% Confidence Interval for B
	Collinearity Statistics

	 
	 
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	
	Lower Bound
	Upper Bound
	Tolera-nce
	VIF

	1
	(Constant)
	4.928
	.368
	 
	13.381
	.000
	4.201
	5.654
	 
	 

	 
	Promotion
	.115
	.070
	.125
	1.648
	.101
	-.023
	.253
	.918
	1.089

	 
	Advertising
	.070
	.059
	.090
	1.182
	.239
	-.047
	.187
	.918
	1.089


a Dependent Variable: Unhealthy

	Correlations 

	 
	 
	Unhealthy
	Promotion
	Advertising

	Pearson Correlation
	Unhealthy
	1.000
	.150
	.125

	 
	Promotion
	.150
	1.000
	.286

	 
	Advertising
	.125
	.286
	1.000

	Sig. (1-tailed)
	Unhealthy
	.
	.020
	.044

	 
	Promotion
	.020
	.
	.000

	 
	Advertising
	.044
	.000
	.

	N
	Unhealthy
	187
	187
	187

	 
	Promotion
	187
	187
	187

	 
	Advertising
	187
	187
	187


Table 11 (continued)
	Descriptive Statistics 

	 
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	N

	Unhealthy
	5.78
	1.218
	187

	Promotion
	4.64
	1.322
	187

	Advertising
	4.57
	1.559
	187


Note. From Statistical analysis



Table 12 Price of Medication Moderated by Patient’s Health 
	Coefficients (a)

	Model
	
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.
	95% Confidence Interval for B
	Collinearity Statistics

	
	
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	
	
	Lower Bound
	Upper Bound
	Tolerance
	VIF

	1
	(Constant)
	4.183
	.372
	
	11.255
	.000
	3.450
	4.917
	
	

	
	Price
	-.026
	.077
	-.028
	-.341
	.734
	-.177
	.125
	.721
	1.387

	
	Price dictate
	.323
	.071
	.371
	4.570
	.000
	.183
	.462
	.721
	1.387


a Dependent Variable: Unhealthy

	Correlations 

	
	 
	Unhealthy
	Promotion
	Advertising

	Pearson Correlation
	Unhealthy
	1.000
	.168
	.356

	 
	Price
	.168
	1.000
	.528

	 
	Price dictate
	.356
	.528
	1.000

	Sig. (1-tailed)
	Unhealthy
	.
	.011
	.000

	 
	Price
	.011
	.
	.000

	 
	Price dictate
	.000
	.000
	.

	N
	Unhealthy
	187
	187
	187

	 
	Price
	187
	187
	187

	 
	Price dictate
	187
	187
	187


Table 12 (continued)

	Descriptive Statistics 

	 
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	N

	Unhealthy
	5.78
	1.218
	187

	Price
	4.81
	1.289
	187

	Price dictate
	5.34
	1.398
	187


Note. From Statistical analysis

Patient Demographic Variables
Table 13
Gender: There is not different Between Men and Women and the Intent to Request Medications

	Descriptive Statistics 

	 
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	N

	Gender
	1.37
	.485
	187

	Unhealthy
	5.78
	1.218
	187


	Coefficients (a)

	Model
	 
	Unstandardized Coefficients
	Standardized Coefficients
	t
	Sig.
	95% Confidence Interval for B
	Collinearity Statistics

	 
	 
	B
	Std. Error
	Beta
	 
	 
	Lower bound
	Upper bound
	Tolerance
	VIF

	1
	(Constant)
	1.576
	.172
	
	9.148
	.000
	1.237
	1.916
	
	

	 
	Unhealthy
	-.035
	.029
	-.088
	-1.199
	.232
	-.093
	.023
	1.000
	1.000


a Dependent Variable: Gender
Table 13 (continued)

ANOVA (b)

	Model
	 
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	1
	Regression
	.338
	1
	.338
	1.437
	.232(a)

	 
	Residual
	43.459
	185
	.235
	
	

	 
	Total
	43.797
	186
	 
	
	


A Predictors: (Constant), Unhealthy

B Dependent Variable: Gender

Not. From Statistical analysis
Table 14
Income: This Variable has no Influence on the Patient’s Request for Medication

	Descriptive Statistics 

	 
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	N

	Income
	1.50
	.857
	187

	Formulary Plan
	5.33
	1.055
	187


	Coefficients (a)

	 
	 
	Income
	Formulary Plan

	Pearson Correlation
	Income
	1.000
	.046

	 
	Formulary Plan
	.046
	1.000

	Sig. (1-tailed)
	Income
	.
	.268

	 
	Formulary Plan
	.268
	.

	N
	Income
	187
	187

	 
	Formulary Plan
	187
	187


Table 14 (continued)
	ANOVA (b)

	Model
	 
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	1
	Regression
	.284
	1
	.284
	.384
	.536(a)

	 
	Residual
	136.465
	185
	.738
	
	

	 
	Total
	136.749
	186
	 
	
	


a Predictors: (Constant), Formulary Plan

b Dependent Variable: Income

Note. From Statistical analysis
Table 15
Age: No Relationship was Found Between Age and Patient Request for Medications

	Descriptive Statistics 

	 
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	N

	Age
	2.34
	1.214
	187

	Unhealthy
	5.78
	1.218
	187


Table 15 (continued)
	Coefficients (a)

	 
	 
	Age
	Unhealthy

	Pearson Correlation
	Age
	1.000
	.102

	 
	Unhealthy
	.102
	1.000

	Sig. (1-tailed)
	Age
	.
	.083

	 
	Unhealthy
	.083
	.

	N
	Age
	187
	187

	 
	Unhealthy
	187
	187


	ANOVA (b)

	Model
	 
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	1
	Regression
	2.847
	1
	2.847
	1.942
	.165(a)

	 
	Residual
	271.249
	185
	1.466
	
	

	 
	Total
	274.096
	186
	
	
	


a Predictors: (Constant), Unhealthy

b Dependent Variable: Age Note. From Statistical analysis
Table 16
Education: Education had not Significant Relationship with Intent to Request Medication

	Descriptive Statistics 

	 
	Mean
	Std. deviation
	N

	Education
	4.04
	1.460
	187

	unhealthy
	5.78
	1.218
	187


Coefficients (a)

	 
	 
	Education
	unhealthy

	Pearson correlation
	Education
	1.000
	.095

	 
	Unhealthy
	.095
	1.000

	Sig. (1-tailed)
	Education
	.
	.097

	 
	Unhealthy
	.097
	.

	N
	Education
	187
	187

	 
	Unhealthy
	187
	187


ANOVA (b)

	Model
	 
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	1
	Regression
	3.603
	1
	3.603
	1.695
	.195(a)

	 
	Residual
	393.135
	185
	2.125
	 
	 

	 
	Total
	396.738
	186
	 
	 
	 


a Predictors: (Constant), Unhealthy

b Dependent Variable: Education

Note. From Statistical analysis

Table 17
Employment: No Statistically Significant Relationships were Found Between Employment Status and the Intent to Request Medications

	Descriptive Statistics 

	 
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	N

	Work
	3.75
	1.469
	187

	Formulary Plan
	5.33
	1.055
	187


Coefficients (a)

	 
	 
	Work
	Formulary plan

	Pearson Correlation
	Work
	1.000
	-.075

	 
	Formulary Plan
	-.075
	1.000

	Sig. (1-tailed)
	Work
	.
	.153

	 
	Formulary Plan
	.153
	.

	N
	Work
	187
	187

	 
	Formulary Plan
	187
	187


	ANOVA (b)

	Model
	 
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	1
	Regression
	2.267
	1
	2.267
	1.051
	.307(a)

	 
	Residual
	398.920
	185
	2.156
	
	

	 
	Total
	401.187
	186
	
	
	


a Predictors: (Constant), Formulary Plan

b Dependent Variable: Work

Note. From Statistical analysis
Table 18
Experience Hypothesis 1

	Group Statistics 

	 
	Specialty
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	Experience with drug
	1
	27
	5.89
	.892
	.172

	 
	2
	3
	5.00
	1.000
	.577


	One-Sample Test 

	 
	Test Value = 0

	 
	t
	df
	Sig. 

(2-tailed)
	Mean Difference
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Lower
	Upper

	Unhealthy
	64.893
	186
	.000
	5.781
	5.61
	5.96

	Positive experience
	63.104
	186
	.000
	5.214
	5.05
	5.38


Note. From Statistical analysis

Table 19
Direct-to-Consumer Hypothesis 2

	Descriptive Statistics 

	 
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	N

	Promotion
	4.64
	1.322
	187

	Unhealthy
	5.78
	1.218
	187


Table 19 (continued)

	Correlations 

	 
	 
	Promotion
	Unhealthy

	Promotion
	Pearson Correlation
	1
	.150(*)

	 
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.
	.040

	 
	N
	187
	187

	Unhealthy
	Pearson Correlation
	.150(*)
	1

	 
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.040
	.

	 
	N
	187
	187


*Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).

Note. From Statistical analysis
Table 20
Price: Hypothesis 3
	Descriptive Statistics 

	 
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	N

	Price
	4.81
	1.289
	187

	Unhealthy
	5.78
	1.218
	187


	Correlations 

	 
	 
	Price
	Unhealthy

	Price
	Pearson Correlation
	1
	.168(*)

	 
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.
	.021

	 
	N
	187
	187

	Unhealthy
	Pearson Correlation
	.168(*)
	1

	 
	Sig. (2-tailed)
	.021
	.

	 
	N
	187
	187


*Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).

Note. From Statistical analysis

Table 21
Direct-to-Consumer Advertising: Hypothesis 6

	
	
	ANOVA
	
	

	DTC
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	Between Groups
	6.894
	5
	1.379
	.800
	.551

	Within Groups
	312.100
	181
	1.724
	
	

	Total
	318.995
	186
	
	
	


	Descriptive statistics
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	N
	Range
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Mean
	 
	Std. Deviation
	Variance

	 
	Statistic
	Statistic
	Statistic
	Statistic
	Statistic
	Std. Error
	Statistic
	Statistic

	DTC
	187
	6
	1
	7
	5.358288770
	0.095766679
	1.309589635
	1.715025013

	Positive experience
	187
	6
	1
	7
	5.213903743
	0.082623424
	1.129858327
	1.276579840

	Valid N (listwise)
	187
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


Note. From Statistical analysis

Table 22
Formulary Status: Hypothesis 7

	
	
	Descriptives
	
	

	Formulary Plan
	
	
	

	 
	N
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error
	95% Confidence Interval for Mean
	Minimum
	Maximum

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Lower Bound
	Upper Bound
	 
	 

	1
	1
	2.00
	.
	.
	.
	.
	2
	2

	3
	16
	4.63
	.957
	.239
	4.11
	5.14
	3
	6

	4
	24
	4.92
	.776
	.158
	4.59
	5.24
	3
	6

	5
	67
	5.15
	.839
	.103
	4.94
	5.35
	2
	7

	6
	58
	5.59
	1.124
	.148
	5.29
	5.88
	1
	7

	7
	21
	6.33
	.730
	.159
	6.00
	6.67
	5
	7

	Total
	187
	5.33
	1.055
	.077
	5.17
	5.48
	1
	7


Table 22 (continued)

	
	
	ANOVA
	
	

	Formulary Plan
	
	
	
	

	 
	Sum of Squares
	df
	Mean Square
	F
	Sig.

	Between groups
	50.275
	5
	10.055
	11.605
	.000

	Within groups
	156.826
	181
	.866
	
	

	Total
	207.102
	186
	
	
	


	Descriptive statistics
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	N
	Range
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Mean
	 
	Std. deviation
	Variance

	 
	Statistic
	Statistic
	Statistic
	Statistic
	Statistic
	Std. Error
	Statistic
	Statistic

	Formulary Plan
	187
	6
	1
	7
	5.326203209
	0.077163951
	1.055201159
	1.113449485

	Positive experience
	187
	6
	1
	7
	5.213903743
	0.082623424
	1.129858327
	1.27657984

	Valid N (listwise)
	187
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


Note. From Statistical analysis

Table 23 Familiarity with the Medication: Hypothesis 4

	
	N
	Range
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Mean
	 
	Std. deviation
	Variance

	 
	Statistic
	Statistic
	Statistic
	Statistic
	Statistic
	Std. Error
	Statistic
	Statistic

	Familiarity
	187
	6
	1
	7
	5.090909091
	0.073803208
	1.009243690
	1.018572825

	Experience
	187
	6
	1
	7
	5.149732620
	0.073481697
	1.004847088
	1.009717670

	Valid N (listwise)
	187
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


Note. From Statistical analysis

Difference in Mean Test Direct and Indirect Factors
Table 24
Paired Samples Statistics

	 
	Mean
	N
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean

	Pair 1
	Indirect factor
	4.18
	123
	1.579
	.142

	 
	Direct Factor
	5.36
	123
	.907
	.082


Paired Samples Correlations

	 
	N
	Correlation
	Sig.

	Pair 1
	Indirect factor & Direct Factor
	123
	.081
	.374


Paired Samples Test

	 
	Paired Differences
	t
	df
	Sig.

(2-tailed)

 

	 
	Mean
	Std. Deviation
	Std. Error Mean
	95% Confidence Interval of the Difference
	 
	 
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	Lower
	Upper
	 
	 
	 

	Pair 1
	Indirect factor- Direct factor
	-1.179
	1.756
	.158
	-1.492
	-.865
	-7.447
	122
	.000


Note. From Statistical analysis

